(continued)

Group
SGD USD MMK EUR MYR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,909 1,246 480 31 415
Trade and other receivables 82,105 17,917 16 – 258
Intra-group receivables 199,692 8,348 3,022 – 690
Other financial assets 4,144 – 5 – 22

294,850 27,511 3,523 31 1,385

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 106,745 13,901 2,803 324 2,437
Intra-group payables 200,719 7,602 100 – 709
Borrowings 96,650 2,413 – – 3

404,114 23,916 2,903 324 3,149

Net financial (liabilities)/assets (109,264) 3,595 620 (293) (1,764)

Less: Net financial assets denominated
in the respective entities’ functional
currencies 92,822 (2,887) – – 2,453

Currency exposure (16,442) 708 620 (293) 689

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

If the USD changes against the SGD by 5% (2022: 5%), the MMK changes against the SGD by 5% (2022: 20%), the
EUR changes against the SGD by 5% (2022: 5%), and the MYR changes against the SGD by 5% (2022: 5%) with
all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial asset/liability
position will be as follows:

 Increase/(decrease)
Profit after

Tax
Loss after

Tax
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Group
USD against SGD
- strengthened 28 (29)
- weakened (28) 29

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial ended 31 December 2023

118 RENEWED STRENGTH REIMAGINED FUTURE

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk (continued)

 Increase/(decrease)

Profit after
Tax

Loss after
Tax

2023 2022

$’000 $’000

Group
MMK against SGD

- strengthened (64) (103)

- weakened 64 103

EUR against SGD

- strengthened 1 12

- weakened (1) (12)

MYR against SGD

- strengthened 28 (29)

- weakened (28) 29

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,